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Gross Wag§ 

Gross wages In Maine manufacturing Increased slightly by 0.3 percent from $2,4 76.6 

million to $2,483.2 million In 1990. The Paper Industry accounted for 26.0 percent of the 

overall manufacturing wages in the state, paying out $646.3 million In gross wages which was 

the highest of any manufacturing Industry and was an Increase of 2.5 percent over 1989. The 

Transportation Equipment and Electronic and Other Electrical Equipment lnduslrles followed 

with $442.7 million and $213.7 million paid, and accounted for 17.8 percent and 8.6 percent. 

respectively, of the overall gross wages paid .. 

Significant dollar Increases in gross wages In 1990 occurred In Transportation 

Equipment which increased $36.2 million (8.9%) and Paper, which rose $15.8 million (2.5%). 

Significant decreases occurred In Lumber & Wood Products which decreased $22.0 million 

(9.9%); Leather, which fell $16.1 million (8.8%); and Electronic Equipment Except Compulers. 

which decreased $9.4 million (4.2%). 

Figure 9. Gross Manufacturing Wages 
In Current and Constant Dollars 
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The changes In gross wages for manufacturing In 1990, In most cases, correspond lo 

changes In employment. In 1990, the three industries that had tbe effect of keeping the gross 

wages level were Leather, Lumber & Wood Products, and Electronic Equipment Except 

Computers. One exception was Transportation Equipment which showed a slight drop In 

employment of 86 but a strong increase in gross wages of $36 million which means a healthy 

Increase in average wages for this industry. 

Figure 10. 
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The average yearly wage for Maine manufacturing workers Increased by $1,440. (6.1 

percent) to $24,911. In 1990. By comp.arlson, the annual average Consumer Price Index rose 

5.2 percent between 1989 and 1990. (See Appendix F.) As a result, Maine manufacturing 

workers had a 0.9 percent increase in buying power. 

Figure 11. 
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The Paper industry paid out the highest reported average wage, $37,031.00, which was 148.7 

percent of the Maine manufacturing average for 1990. The Apparel Industry paid out the 

lowest average wage, $15,167.00, or 60.9 percent of the overall average. 
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The highest percent increases in average wages for the year occurred in the Precision 

Instruments, Transportation Equipment, and Primary Metals groups which rose 13.4 percent 

($2,737), 9.5 ·percent ($2,512), and 8.3 percent ($1,931). respectively. 

The only industry to suffer a drop in average wage was the Stone, Clay & Glass group, 

0.6 percent ($129.00) and the Petroleum and Coal Products group showed virtually no change 

from 1989. 

Figure 12. 
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Cagital Expenditures 

Capital ex-penditures for 1990 were down 10.7 percent to $785.3 million in 1989 which 

Is a decrease of $93.9 million. 

Capital ex-penditures for Durable Goods rose 2.6 percent from 1989 Lo $163.7 million 

In 1990. This was due largely to the $4.8 million Increase In expenditures of the Fabricated 

Metals group ( 141.4%) followed by Stone, Clay and Glass which rose $1.6 million ( 22.6%). 

Industrial and Commercial Machinery which Increased $1.1 million (8.3%). and Lumber and 

Wood Products which increased $1.9milllon (4.2%). 

The largest decreases In capital ex-penditures for Durable Goods occurred mostly in the 

Transportation Equipment group which fell $2.3 million (5.1 %) and the Electronic Equipment 

Except Computers group which decreased $1.7 million (4.2%). 

Capital expenditures for Nondurable Goods fell 13.6 percent to $621.5 million in 1990. 

Seven of the ten industries in this category showed decreases with Printing & Publishing and 

Paper leading the field with $41.1 million (76.3%) and $31.8 million (5.6%). respectively. 

The three industries that showed increases in capital expenditures were Miscellaneous 

Manufacturing, Leather, and Apparel groups with Increases of $368,768 (67.1 ~S). 

$366,778 (4.4%). and $130,660 (1.4%). respectively. 
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Figure 13. Capital Expenditures in Manufacturing 
in Current and Constant Dollars 

Maine 1980-1990 
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;gg , ........... [ ............. .!. ............. : .............. ~ ............. j .............. ! .............. j ..••••••••••. .i .............. i ............. . 
850 ' ' ' . ' ' 
800 ::\ .. ~:::::!:::::::::::::r:::::::::::::!::::::::::::::::::::::::::::;::::::::::::::r:::::::::::::::·········::::~::::::::·::.:;::: .. :::::··:· 
750 ·· .... '\···i· ............ j .............. i .............. i···· ......... T ............. ; ..... ··· · .... :. ......... ··· ..... ........ ! ... .......... . 
700 ........ :,.; .............. ; .............. j .............. j .............. ; .............. , .............. : ........ ,,,,,,;,, ...... /)'::::,_,.,, 

650 .......... '\:······ .... ; .............. j .............. : ............. ; .............. ~ .............. : ......... ··t··:./~ .... j ....... :>." 

~~g ::::::::::::I:.>·<::I:::::::::::::,:::::::::::::r~::~:J:~:.:~:.:~:.:f ..... ·.:~·.:~+:.:~:.:~:·:~r:::::::::::r::::::::::::: 
500 ............. ?·········· ··:··············!··········· )'!··············:··············!··············!··············?·············!·············· 
450 ............. ~ ............. : ........... .L ...... ,::.L ........... i ............. L ............. i .............. ~ ............. i ............ .. 
400 

i i i •/ jAdjustec{by\hePtilducerPricelndex(1962=1QO) 

350 ::::::::::::I:::::::::::::J:::: .. :::··::r··;<:::::::j:::::::::::::J:::::::::::::r:::::::::::::,::::::::::::::r:::::::::::::r::::::::::::: 
300 ·············!··············:··············,··············!··············;··············~··············!··············:··············<·············· 
250~~~~-L~~~~~~-L~~~~~~-L~~L-~ 

1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 

Year 

Figure 14. Capital Expenditures in Manufacturing 
by Major Industry Group 

Maine 1980, 1989 & 1990 

1980 1989 1990 
I I????WJ 

Dollars (Millions) 
650.-----~--~----------------------------------. 

600 ............................................................................................................................................. . 

550 .. ·········································································································································· 
500 ..................................................................................................................................... .. 
450 .. . ..................................................................................................................................... . 
400 .. . ..................................................................................................................................... . 

350 ·························································'············································································· 
300 .. . ..................................................................................................................................... . 
250 .. . ..................................................................................................................................... . 
200 .. . ..................................................................................................................................... . 
150 .. .. .................................................................................................................................... . 
100 .. . ..................................................................................................................................... . 

50 .. 
o~~~~_u~_u~~--~--~--~L-drnL-~~~~~ 

Paper Tran.Eqpt. Other Machinery Textiles Rubber 
Lumber Electronics Food Chemicals Printing Leather 

-13-



Foreign Imports 

Imports used In the manufacturing process In 1990 decreased for the first Lime since 

1986, falling 1.6 percent ($10.5 million). The largest decrease was In the Industrial and 

Commercial Machinery group, falling 83.0 percent ($27.6 million). The Food, Apparel and 

Textiles groups all had substantial reductions in import spending, 92.0 percent ($12.0 million). 

32.0 percent ($12.3 million). and 31.5 percent ($10.7 million). respectively. 

The Paper industry, again, led all manufacturing induslries in imporls in 1990 

accounting for 66.4 percent of all Imported materials used In manufacturing. Following Paper 

was the Leather Group and Electronic Equipment Except Computers group which had a 6.9 

percent and 5. 7 percent share of the total dollar amount spent on Imports, respectively. 

Figure 15. 
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Exports to other countries by Maine manufacturers In 1990 amounted to $763.0 

million, a 13.5 percent increase from 1989. This change was due mainly to the Durable Goods 

group. where 6 of 9 Industries had Increases. In particular, Transportation Equipment rose 

613.9 percent from $17.1 million In 1989 to $122.2 million In 1990. Other Industries of note 

are Lumber & Wood Products with an Increase of $20.0 million and Fabricated Metals with an 

Increase of $6.0 million In goods shipped outside the U.S. On the other hand, Nondurable 

Goods Industries showed an overall decrease of 8.0 percent for exports although six of nine 

Industries showed Increases In 1990. The decrease was due primarily to a $73.2 million 

decrease In Paper Industry ex-ports. Other notable changes occurred in Lealher with an 

Increase of $15.9 million and In Textiles with an Increase of $10.3 million In exports. Figure 16 

illustrates the five leading Industries In exports In 1990 to locations outside the U.S. 

Figure 16. 
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Value of Manufacturing Product by County GrOUQ 

For 1990, the I-95 Corridor remained the top producing area. (See Table 4.) It 

contained the three counties In Maine that recorded over one billion dollars In manufactured 

product, Cumberland ($1.62 billion), Penobscot ($1.55 billion), and York ($1.54 billion). which, 

combined with Androscoggin, Kennebec and Sagadahoc counties, contributed $7 billion for this 

area. 

Following the I-95 Corridor was the Western group of counties, which totaled $2.26 

billion in product value even though experiencing a 4.5 percent ($105.5 million) drop from 

1989. 

The greatest percent Increase In 1990 occurred In the Northern area, with an 11.8 

percent ($90.5 million) Increase after a 13.7% decrease In 1989. 

Since 1980, the areas w!U1 the largest increases In product value were the Weslern 

area (64.9%). the I-95 Corridor (61.6%), and the Eastern area (60.9%). 

Figure 17. 
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Figure 18. 

Figure 19. 
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CENSUS OF MAINE MANUFACTURES BY MAJOR INDUSTRY, 1990 

IND US TRY NUMBER 
REPORTING 

-------

IQTAL 

DURABLE GOO DS 

Lumber & Woo d Products (24) 

Furniture (25) 

Stone, Clay & G lass (32) 

Primary Metals (33) 

Fabricated Met als (34) 

I. Computers (35) Machinery, Inc 

Electronic Eqp L, ex. Comps.(36) 

rr.JnsportaUon Equlpm.:nt (37) 

Precision lnstr 

NONDURABLE 

Food(20) 

Textiles (22) 

Apparel (23) 

Paper (26) 

uments (38) 

GOODS 

Prtnllng & Pub lishtng (27) 

Chemicals (28) 

Petroleum & C oal Products (29) 

Rubber & Plas tics (30) 

Leather (31 l 

Miscclb.ncous (39) 
--------~ ---

2,546 

1,635 

936 

49 

93 

11 

118 

200 

55 

145 

28 

911 

165 

74 

65 

43 

328 

36 

9 

44 

69 

78 
---------~--

VALUE OF PRODUCT 

$ f¥I:LAN___QE FROM 
1985 1989 

11,406,118,815 27.3 0.9 

4,113,435,319 31.2 2.1 

947,529,307 7.7 -2.7 

93,281,188 69.0 -5.6 

127,253,620 13.7 -9.5 

35,964,843 -7.0 -2.9 

257,434,049 33.5 9.0 

393,946,274 21.5 -7.6 

760,890,864 0.7 4.4 

1,429,211,527 90.9 7.6 

67,923,647 130.7 14.8 

7,292,683,496 25.3 0.2 

930,250,282 24.2 9.1 

397,432,874 5.1 -6.2 

132,563,258 -31.0 -7.9 

3,971,627,163 33.5 -6.3 

366, 172,646 58.8 0.7 

185,479,714 64.8 10.3 

44,842,587 24.3 38.8 

349,071,746 6.2 -0:5 

873,663,569 12.7 0.3 

41,579,657 14.4 -10.0 
--- -~ 

-~-- -

EMPLOYMENT 
UNIONIZED 

TOTAL MALE FEMALE WORKERS 

99,682 69,041 30,641 29,137 

45,880 34,254 11,626 11,266 

10,576 8,493 2,083 1,719 

1,228 913 297 40 

1,558 1,328 230 7 

588 457 131 215 

3,008 2,359 649 698 

4,286 3,588 698 140 

8,534 3,783 4,751 176 

15,296 12,914 2,382 8,271 

806 401 405 0 

53,802 34,787 19,015 17,871 

6,940 4,631 2,309 1,254 

5,389 3,301 2,088 1,431 

2,953 770 2,183 1,284 

17,454 14,895 2,559 12,596 

5,693 3,144 2,549 969 

967 634 333 44 

281 267 14 97 

3,469 2,077 1,392 125 

9,989 4,785 5,204 71 

667 283 384 0 
-~- ----------- ------ ------ - --·-· 

WAGES 

GROSS AVERAGE 

$ 2,483,210,707 $ 24,911 

1,147,765,338 25,016 

200,837,741 18,989 

26,765,332 21,795 

36,135,752 23,193 

14,857,720 25,268 

75,885,491 25,227 

118,268,284 27,594 

213,677,209 25,038 

442,686,845 28,941 

18,650,964 23,140 

1,335,445,369 24,821 

136,526,815 19,672 

103,016,286 19,116 

44,790,030 15,167 

646,341,220 37,031 

118,452,882 20,806 

26,867,301 27,784 

7,746,688 27,568 

74,253,561 21,404 

166,672,846 16,685 

10,777,740 16,158 



MAINE CAPITAL EXPENDITURES & FOREIGN TRADE BY MAJOR INDUSTRY, 1990 

PLANT MODERNIZATION & EQUIPMENT 
FOREIGN TRADE PLANNED 

INDUSTRY 
TOTAL NEW EXISTING 

EQUIPMENT 1991 1992 IMPORTS EXPORTS STRll( ll<t<;:-; I STRUCTURES 
$ -s $ $ $ $ $ $ 

TOTA L 785,270,886 137,100,879 3,155,201 645,0 14,806 432,112,802 326,786,001 644,733,018 762,996,076 

DURAB LE GOODS 163,733,239 37,681,097 1,114,752 124,937,390 132,972,195 101,776,108 70,670,832 328,226,359 

Lum ber & Wood Products (24) 46,359,470 4,640,466 736,052 40,982,952 26,035,195 14,555,832 15,592,004 72,484,834 

Fun tlturc (25) 1,756,638 296,056 150,500 1,310,082 2,082,750 985,750 80,000 5,281,190 

Ston e, Clay, & Glass (32) 8,439,914 6,173,338 0 2,266,576 2,289,266 845,000 164,845 66,929 

Prim ary Metals (33) 962,606 388,285 0 574,321 714,855 2,264,000 390,357 6,855,468 

Fabr lcated Metals (34) 8,127,378 2,481,068 0 5,646,310 4,987,317 4,336,951 8,060,694 17,514,470 

Mad 1inery, incl. Computers (35) 14,534,933 2,807,141 135,200 11,592,592 10,203,875 10,250,200 5,642,292 39,417,092 

Elec tronic Eqpt., ex. Comps. (36) 38,854,430 8,488,508 0 30,365,922 36,257,375 31,866,875 36,742,023 57,039,395 

I Tran ...... sportation Equipment (37) 42,356,500 12,305,975 93,000 29,957,525 39,734,127 36,012,500 3,769,617 122,245,703 
c.o 

Prcc ision Instruments (38) 2,341,370 100,260 0 2,241,110 10,677,435 659,000 229,000 7,321,278 

NOND URABLE GOODS 621,537,647 99,419,782 2,040,449 520,077,416 299,140,607 225,009,893 574,062,186 434,769,717 

Food (20) 19,017,795 3,532,542 100,000 15,385,253 20,769,475 8,842,200 26,112,859 21,533,263 

Text lies (22) 13,189,417 4,458,126 75,500 8,655,791 10,383,332 8,090,000 23,408,409 15,727,559 

App are! (23) 1,273,093 386,331 0 886,762 942,224 866,624 1,036,722 457,275 

~r (26) Pap" 539,004,222 76,056,781 0 462,94 7,441 226,878,243 179,484,717 427,935,038 201,009,087 

Prin ling & Publishing (27) 12,756,798 6,196,041 500,173 6,060,584 8,743,632 6,238,126 4,344,020 1,023,004 

Chc micals (28) 13,461,041 3,724,138 99,000 9,637,903 7,498,300 5,471,700 29,604,325 39,226,189 

Pclr oleum & Coal Products (29) 1,869,980 24,346 0 1,845,634 667,175 0 3,751,246 11,062 

Rub bcr & Plastics (30) 11,303,764 3,177,396 0 8,126,368 14,158,500 11.410,500 11,888,677 15,241,564 

hcr(31) 8,743,011 1,667,542 965,776 6,109,693 8,445,545 4.0-15.395 44,682,382 137,359.805 

Mise 'CllanC'ou,, (39) 918,526 196,539 300,000 421,987 654,181 5130.631 1,298,508 3,180,909 
- - -~ ~---- ----- --- --- ---- ------ ---· ----- - -- --·-----~- - ---- --- --- -------



CENSUS OF MAINE MANUFACTURES 
BY MAJOR INDUSTRY & INDUSTRIAL GROUPS, 1990 

Value of Average Number of Workers 

Product Gross Wages Wage Total Male female 

TOTAL MANUFACTURING $11.406,118,815 $2.483,210,707 $24,911 99,682 69,041 30.641 

DURABLE GOODS 

24 LUMBER & WOOD PRODUCTS 947,529,307 200,837,741 18,989 10,576 8,493 2,083 

241 Logging Camps & Contractors 386,742,159 56,267,659 17,705 3,178 2,953 225 
2411 Logging Camps & Contractors 386,742,159 56,267,659 17,705 3,178 2,953 225 
242 Sawmllls & Planing Mills 261,842,425 62,991,083 22,337 2,820 2,497 323 
2421 Sawmllls & Planing Mllls, Gen. 244,218,234 57,623,162 23,104 2,494 2,231 263 
2426 Hardwood & Flooring Mills 17,252,238 5,280,406 16,816 314 255 59 
2429 Special Product Sawmllls, NEC 371.953 87,515 7,292 12 II I 
243 Millwork & Cabinets 54,847.138 16,639,675 18,951 878 634 194 
2.t31 Millwork 18,138,834 6,461.108 20,576 314 257 57 
2434 Wood KHchen Cabinets 8,226,528 2,326,337 16,268 143 114 29 

244 Wood Containers 8,835,548 2,299,489 13,606 169 125 44 
2449 Wood Containers, NEC 3,270,061 1,238,457 13,760 90 58 32 
245 Wood Bulldlngs & Mobile Homes 28,041,237 5,831,222 19,308 302 260 42 
2451 Mobile Homes 13,845,726 2,977,658 18,494 161 138 23 
2452 Prefabricated Wood Buildings 14,195,511 2,853,564 20,238 141 122 19 
249 Miscellaneous Wood Products 207,220,800 56,808,613 17,593 3,229 1,974 1,255 
2499 Wood Products, NEC 148,572,010 47,946,026 16,811 2,852 1,637 1,215 

25 FURNITURE AND FIXTURES 93,281,188 26,765,332 21,795 1,228 931 297 

251 Household Furniture 30,957,908 12,427,712 17,678 703 .t93 210 
251 I Wood Household Furn., Ex. Up h. 29,732.261 12,127,641 17.782 682 479 203 

32 STONE, CLAY & GLASS 127.253,620 36,135,752 23.193 1,553 1,323 230 

323 Glass Prod., from Purchased Glass 3,463,658 981,940 20,457 43 26 22 
3231 Glass Prod., from Purch. Glass 3,463,658 981,940 20,457 48 26 22 
325 Structural Clay Products 4,483,106 1,916,325 22,545 35 79 6 
326 Pottery and Related Products 2·,686,969 1,074,484 10,431 103 38 65 
3269 Pottery Products, NEC 2,686,969 1,074,484 10,431 103 33 65 
327 Concrete, Gypsum & Plaster Product 76,418,404 23,253,968 23.441 992 895 97 
3272 Concrete Products, NEC 28,498,662 7,735,392 22,953 337 304 33 
3273 Ready-Mixed Concrete 42,462.256 13,161,673 23,930 550 508 42 
328 Cut Stone & Stone Products 878,911 287,739 26,158 11 9 2 
3281 Cut Stone & Stone Products 878,911 287,739 26,158 1 1 9 2 
329 Nonmetallic Mineral Products, NEC 2,192,320 435,391 20,732 21 19 2 

33 PRIMARY METALS 35,964,843 14,857,720 25,268 588 457 131 

34 FABRICATED METALS 257,434,049 75,885,491 25,227 3,008 2,359 649 

342 Cutlery, Hand Tools & Gen. Hrdwre. 6,187.470 1,559,150 19,736 79 69 10 
343 Heating Equipment, except Electric 2,804,523 695,997 23,199 30 26 4 
344 Structural Metal Products 98,606,579 28,148,244 25,087 1,122 969 153 
3441 Structural Metal 30,452,643 8,323,481 22,929 363 333 30 
3442 Metal Doors 4,779,777 940,841 23.521 40 31 9 
3443 Fabricated Plate Work 24,763,214 7,918,136 30,106 263 236 27 
3444 Sheet Metal Work 35,474,097 10,121,754 24,042 421 339 32 
346 Metal forgings & Stamplngs 3,741,085 1,204,396 23,161 52 39 13 
34 7 Coaling, Engraving, & Allied Svcs. 5,542,731 2,119,073 19,621 108 70 33 
349 fabricated Metal Products, NEC 61,049.120 16,760,088 24,793 676 453 223 

35 INDUST.& COMM. MACHINERY 393,946,274 118,268,284 27,594 4,236 3,533 693 

352 farm &. Garden Machinery & Eqpt. 1,514,312 427,829 12.964 33 29 .j, 

3523 farm Mnchlnery & Equipment 1,514.312 427,829 12,964 33 29 -~ 

353 Construct1on Machinery & Equip. 26,906,673 8,442,216 26,299 321 271 50 
3535 Conveyors 7,396.116 1,797,303 23.648 76 67 9 
354 Metalworl<lng Machinery 55,553,689 18,760,00 I 24.782 757 612 145 
3544 3pcclal Dl·~s & Tools 19,375,826 9,306,993 27,782 335 300 35 
3545 MJchme Tool Accessories, etc. 18,533,813 4,449,216 19,514 228 164 6-~ 

3546 Power-Dm·en 1-!<mdtools 3,755,221 1.042,218 20.844 50 17 33 
355 Special ':vi:tstry Machinery 40,812.131 17,061,417 27,211 627 530 97 

135.'i3 'w'Qod·,,-.1rl(lnr~ M<Jchlnery 2,579,905 600,842 20.028 30 29 I 

3559 SpccJaJ Iwn:stry Machinery, NEC 22.51:H.! 58 11,758,797 26,306 H7 373 n 

, ______ - ·~~~ - -- ' --- - ~-- --- - -- --
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TABLE 3 (Continued) CENSUS OF MAINE MANUFACTURES 
BY MAJOR INDUSTRY & INDUSTRIAL GROUPS, 1990 

Value of Average Number of Workers 
Gross Wages Product Wage Total MQk__ FCJ11al~ 

35 INDUST. & COMM. MACHINERY 
(Continued) 

356 Gen. Industrial Machinery & Eqpt. $ 16,305,002 $ 3,966,468 $24,790 160 109 51 
3569 Gen. Industrial Mach. & Eqpt., NEC 10.482,582 2,699,780 31,762 85 72 13 
358 Refrigeration & Service Machinery 7,845,813 2,346,572 23,465 100 805 20 
359 Miscellaneous 129,386,051 45,355,267 27,689 1,638 1,397 241 
3599 Indust. & Comm. MacWnery, NEC 88,312,476 32,757,918 27,879 1,175 1,057 118 

36 ELECTRONIC EQPT. , EX. COMPS. 760,890,864 213,677,209 25,038 8,534 3,783 4,751 

361 Electric Trans. & Dlst. Equipment 131,995,483 25,390,698 25,416 999 492 507 
3613 Switchgear & Switchboard Appar. 131,995,483 25,390,698 25,416 999 492 507 
362 Electrical Industrial Apparatus 4,958,326 1,904,218 25,389 75 41 34 
364 Electric Light & Wiring Equipment 66,341,364 14,440,025 19,539 739 265 474 
366 Communication Equipment 119,241,959 24,158,812 22.431 1,077 655 422 
367 Electronic Components 416,954,213 140,172,204 26,982 5,195 2,139 3,056 
3672 Printed Circuit Boards 1,148,737 484,459 11,816 41 19 22 
3674 Semiconductors & Related Device 198,563,966 87,019,002 31,301 2,780 1,390 1.390 
3679 Electric Components, NEC 79,994,660 18,779,132 20,750 905 331 574 
369 Misc. Electrical Eqpt. 5,622,800 2, 176,129 16,485 132 61 71 

37 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 1,429,211,527 442,686,845 28,941 15,296 12,914 2,382 

371 Motor VeWcles &.Motor Vehlc. Eqpt. 30,296,513 6,970,682 20,623 338 213 125 
379 Misc. Transportation Equipment 5,357,662 1,055,544 28,528 37 29 8 

38 PRECISION INSTRUMENTS 67,923,647 18,650,964 23,140 806 401 405 

382 Laboratory Equipment 53,284,778 12.427,415 25,623 485 293 192 
3825 Electrical Instruments 5,607,564 1,453,246 15,626 93 28 65 
384 Surgical, Medical, & Dental 13,266,525 5,923,978 19,486 304 97 207 
3842 Orthopedic & Surgical Supplies 8.762,525 4,197,668 18,656 225 79 J-IG 

DURABLE GOODS TOTAL 4,113,435,319 1,147,765.338 25.016 45,880 34,254 ll.G2f3 

NONDURABLE GOODS 

20 FOOD 930,250,282 136,526,815 19,672 6,940 4,631 2,309 

201 Meat Products 83,292,395 10,965,687 23,531 466 304 162 
202 Dairy Products 121,734,514 15,895,238 23,938 664 537 127 
203 Preserved Fruits & Vegetables 304,571,976 37,093,245 17,588 2,109 1,337 772 
2037 Frozen Fruits & Vegetables 212,723,065 28,235,047 16,937 1,667 1,045 622 
204 Grain Mill Products 54,604,203 5,783,764 24,507 236 197 39 
2048 Prepared Feeds, NEC 29,304,272 1,979,222 22,749 87 72 15 
205 Bakery Products 157,281,086 27,263,476 23,999 1,136 866 270 
205 1 Perishable Bakery Products 157,281,086 27,263,476 23,999 1,136 866 270 
208 Beverages 98,624,822 14,212,700 26,417 538 443 95 
2086 Bollled and Canned Soft Drinks 60,730,578 10,834,208 26,296 412 355 57 
209 Miscellaneous 109,206,925 24,889,019 14, 149 1,759 934 825 
209 1 Canned & Cured Seafood 58,216,139 13,180,226 13,962 944 428 516 
2092 Fresh or Frozen Seafood 43,103,733 8,882,205 13,792 644 363 281 

22 TEXTILES 397,432,874 103,016,286 19, 116 5,389 3,301 2,088 

222 Weaving M1lls, Synthetics 69,213,710 28,524,282 20,580 1,386 832 554 
2221 Broad Woven Fabrics, Synth. 69,213,710 28,524,282 20,580 1,386 832 554 
223 Weaving & Finishing Mllls, Wool 134,807,392 33,842,627 18,293 1,850 1,214 636 
2231 Broad Woven Fabrics, Wool 134,807,392 33,842,627 18,293 1.850 1,214 63(3 
224 Narrow Fabrics M1lls 19,053,241 7,187,891 21.203 339 161 178 
2241 Narrow Fabrics 19,053,241 7,187,891 21,203 339 161 178 
227 Floor Covering M1lls 1,278,418 585,778 15,415 38 17 21 
2273 Floor Covering 1,278,418 585,778 15,415 38 17 21 
228 Yarn & Thread Mills 34,216,509 10.89G,340 16.559 658 351 307 
229 Miscellaneous 87,486,776 14.572,869 20,184 722 518 20·1 

I 
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TABLE 3 (Continued) CENSUS OF MAINE MANUFACTURES 
BY MAJOR INDUSTRY & INDUSTRIAL GROUPS, 1990 

Value of Average 
Number of Workers 

Product Gross Wages Wage Total MoJe Fenwlc 

23 APPAREL $ 132,563,258 $ 44,790,030 $15,167 2,953 770 2,183 

233 Women's Outerwear 3,707,571 1,785,825 14,881 120 14 106 
2339 Women's Outerwear, NEC 2,227,111 1,212,002 15,341 79 10 69 
238 Misc. Apparel & Accessories 7,506,651 5,308,760 14,996 354 105 249 
239 Fabricated Textlle Products, NEC 72,761,691 16,339,817 16,810 972 427 545 
2394 Canvas & Related Products 8,989,937 2,477,017 17,201 144 79 65 
2399 Fabric., Textlle.Products, NEC 589,297 590,312 11,806 50 14 36 

26 PAPER 3,971,627,163 646,341,220 37,031 17,454 14,895 2,559 

262 Paper M1lls, except Bullding Mills 3,702,191,839 587,852,908 38,555 15,247 13,304 1,943 
2621 Paper M1lls, exc. Building M1lls 3 '702, 191,839 587,852,908 38,555 15,247 13,304 1.943 
265 Paperboard Containers & Boxes 89,071,946 13,838,507 25,160 550 429 121 
2653 Corrugated & SoUd Fiber Boxes 74,459,529 12,776,983 25,760 496 390 106 

'l-7 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 366, 172,646 118,452,882 20,806 5,693 3.144 2.549 

271 Newspapers 149,281,614 59,113,896 21,007 2,814 1,456 1,358 
2711 Newspapers, Pub. & Printing 149,281,614 59,113,896 21,007 2,814 1,456 1,358 
272 Magazines & Periodicals 22,195,740 6,420,939 22,450 286 115 171 
2721 Magazines 22,195,740 6,420,939 22,450 286 115 171 
273 Books 19,879,333 6,167,835 23,631 261 117 144 
2731 Book PubllsWng 19,879,333 6,167,835 23,631 261 117 144 
274 Miscellaneous 386,500 58,001 14,500 4 0 4 
2741 PubllsWnJ, Miscellaneous 386,500 58,001 14,500 4 0 4 
275 Commerci Printing 164,094,307 43,436,904 20,165 2,154 1,391 763 
2752 Lithographic 116,722,676 30,806,430 20,069 1,535 1,003 532 
2759 Commercial Printing, NEC 47,371,631 12,630,474 20,404 619 388 231 
278 B1ankbooks, Bookbinding & Related 833,563 347,305 14,471 24 5 19 
279 Service Industries 2,925,358 1,361,167 17,677 77 34 43 

28 CHEMICALS 185,479,714 26,867,301 27,784 967 634 333 

281 Industrial Inorganic Chemicals 59,286,546 6,560,050 30,091 218 193 25 
282 Plastics Materials, etc. 8,128,835 1,369,610 22,452 61 52 9 
283 Drugs 89,883,577 13,144,487 30,356 433 253 180 
2836 Biological Products, Ex. Dtag. 5,055,641 1,431,766 25,118 57 26 31 
284 Cleaning Preparations, etc. 14,605,356 3,485,689 24,375 143 GO 83 
2842 Poltshes 1' 177,715 386,278 21,459 18 14 4 
286 Industrial Organic Chemicals 3,391,538 735,159 28,275 26 14 12 
287 Agricultural Chemicals 8,655,794 l,l82,017 20,379 58 49 9 

29 PETROLEUM & COAL PRODUCTS 44,842,587 7,746,688 27,568 281 267 14 

295 Paving & Roofing Materials 44,842,587 7,746,688 27,568 281 267 14 
295 1 Paving Mixtures & Blocks 44,842,587 7,746,688 27,568 281 267 14 

30 RUBBER & PLASTICS 349,071,7 46 74,253,561 21,404 3,469 2,077 1.392 

302 Rubber & Plastics Footwear 22,746,064 7,497,807 15,784 475 189 286 
3021 Rubber & Plastics Footwear 22,746,064 7,497,807 15,784 475 . 189 286 
308 Plastic Products 290,675,980 58,681,413 22,093 2,656 1,619 1,037 
3085 Plastic Bottles 5,691,217 797,337 22,781 35 26 9 
3086 Plastic Foam Products 23,781,163 3,855,857 23,949 161 . 105 56 
3089 Miscellaneous Plastic Products 106,616,792 23,957,548 18,644 1,285 636 649 

31 LEATHER & LEATHER PRODUCTS 873,663,569 166,672,846 16,685 9,989 4.785 5.20·l 

311 Leather Tanning & Finishing 263,232,534 30, 118,397 24,075 1.251 1,054 197 
3111 Leather Tanning & F1nishtng 263.232,534 30,118,397 24,075 1,251 1,054 197 
313 Footwear Cut Stock 23,018,468 9,146,761 17,160 533 253 2t:l0 
3131 Footwear Cut Stock 23,018,468 9,146,761 17,160 533 253 200 
314 Footwear, Except Rubber 583,576,746 126,828,027 15,557 8,152 3,417 4,681 
3142 House Sllppers I 26.350,683 7,909,080 13,051 GOG 190 416 
3143 Men's Footwear, exc. Athletic I 264,394,065 61,499,914 17,551 3,504 1,588 1.916 
3144 Women's Footwear, exc. Athletic 185,462,623 28,556,378 13,709 2,083 829 1,254 
3149 Footwear Except Rubber, NEC I 07.369,375 28,862,655 14,733 1,959 864 I 1.095 
317 Handbags & Pers. Leather Goods 3,323,200 499,697 10,862 46 4 -+2 
319 Leather Goods, NEC 873,663.569 166,672.8-16 16,685 9,989 4.785 5,20! 

-- -- - ---
----~- - - -· 
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TABLE 3 (Continued) CENSUS OF MAINE MANUFACTURES 
BY MAJOR INDUSTRY & INDUSTRIAL GROUPS, 1990 

Value of Average Number of Workers 
Gross Wages Product Wage Total Mal~e~ __[ c Ill LllG_ 

39 MISCELLANEOUS $ 41,579,657 $ 10,777,740 $16,158 667 283 384 

394 Toys & Sporting Goods 10,805,540 2,403,099 15,404 156 72 84 
3944 Sheet Metal Work 2,326,730 663,790 13,546 49 24 25 
3949 Sporting & Athletic Goods, NEC 8,450,321 1,734,930 16,367 106 48 58 
395 Pens, Pencils, and Other Materials 14,526,175 3,085,042 16,497 187 50 137 
399 Miscellaneous 10,231,981 3,147,194 16,829 187 109 78 
3993 Signs and Adv.ert1s1ng Displays 6,968,812 2,356,664 24,548 96 74 22 

NONDURABLE GOODS TOTAL 7,292,683,496 1,335,445,369 24,821 53,802 34,787 19.015 

l ____ 
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I INDUSTRY 

TQTAL 

1-95 CORRIDOR 

Androscoggin 

Cumberland 

Kennebec 

Penobscot 

Sagadahoc 

York 

EASTERN 

Hancock 

W3shlngton 

MIDCOAST 

Knox 

Lincoln 

Waldo 

NORTHERN 

Aroostook 

WESTERN 

Franklin 

Oxford 

Piscataquis 

Somerset 

-------- ---~---

I NUMBER 
REPORTING I 

2,546 

1,289 

203 

417 

139 

248 

35 

247 

232 

142 

90 

288 

123 

85 

80 

226 

226 

502 

96 

182 

76 

148 

. - --------- -~----

CENSUS OF MAINE MANUFACTURES BY COUNTY, 1990 

VALUE OF PRODUCT EMPLOYMENT 

I % CHANGE FROM I I FEMALE $ TOTAL MALE 1985 1989. 

I 1,406,118,815 27.3 0.9 99,682 69,041 30,641 

7,084,066,4 71 28.7 0.9 68,415 47,780 20,635 

767.759,785 9.2 -4.2 9,110 5,686 3,424 

1,618,623,553 12.0 -2.3 16,461 11,219 5,242 

711,788,316 22.1 0.3 7,263 4,672 2,591 

1,550,392,915 25.1 -2.5 11,3 I I 8,487 2,824 

897,094,002 105.5 8.4 11,426 9,807 1,619 

1,538,407,900 40.4 7.5 12,844 7,909 4,935 

818,672,201 33.9 8.9 5,125 3,737 1,388 

461,076,60 1 28.0 18.1 2,949 2,147 802 

357,595,600 42.3 -1.0 2,176 1,590 586 

377,902,979 -2.2 -5.3 4,702 2,825 1,877 

226,696,972 6.6 -7.0 2,509 1,560 949 

66,434,059 22.2 9.7 880 511 369 

84,771,948 -29.0 -10.3 1,313 754 559 

858,443,346 21.2 11.8 5,905 4,320 1,585 

858,443,346 21.2 11.8 5,905 4,320 1,585 

2,257,430,071 29.3 -4.5 15,464 10,313 5,15 I 

67 4,349,324 39.6 10.3 3,662 2,505 I, 157 

554,153,979 12.8 -8.8 4,580 3,381 1,199 

151,281,462 14.4 -10.3 2,323 1,399 924 

877,645,306 37.2 -10.0 4.899 3,028 1,871 

- - - -- ·-- ---- -----·--

I UNIONIZED I 
WORKERS 

29,137 $ 

20,975 

598 

3,198 

3,692 

3,815 

8,259 

1,413 

1,778 

1,016 

762 

384 

288 

0 

96 

1, 761 

1,761 

4,239 

1.685 

1,334 

60 

1.160 

---

WAGES 

GROSS I 

2,483,210,707 

1. 760,504,564 

189,945,453 

440,976,202 

178,588,427 

299,798,024 

329,632,470 

321,562,988 

132,864,814 

81,304,238 

51,560,576 

91,303,842 

50,479,623 

18,012,249 

22,811,970 

124,852,535 

124,852,535 

372,448,119 

97,012,988 

119,375,890 

43,237,159 

112,822,082 

--·- --- -

AVERAGE 

$24,911 

25,732 

20,850 

26,789 

24,588 

26,504 

28,849 

25,036 

25,924 

27,570 

23,695 

19,418 

20,119 

20,468 

17,373 

21,143 

21,143 

24,084 

26,491 

26,064 

18,612 

23,029 
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TABLE 5 MAINE CAPITAL EXPENDITURES & FOREIGN TRADE BY COUNTY, 1990 

PLANT MODERNIZATION & EQUIPMENT 
FOREIGN TRADE PLANNED 

INDUSTRY 
TOTAL NEW EXISTING 

EQUIPMENT 1991 1992 IMPORTS EXPORTS STRUCTURES STRUCTURES 
$ s $ $ s s s ~ 

tfOTAL 785,270,886 137,100,879 3,155,201 645,014,806 432,112,802 326,786,00 1 644,733,018 762,996,076 

1-95 CORRIDOR 372,293,315 48,186,418 1,648,079 322,458,818 283,087,209 172,782,435 213,646,648 514,217,314 

Androscoggin 22,669,286 3,625,862 912,739 18,130,685 14,871,890 12,760,895 18,385,892 29,172,810 

t ~umbcrland 73,039,499 19, 166,092 . 455,351 53,418,056 80,493,868 52,178,623 49,877,461 122,975,004 

1\cnncbcc 30,241,018 4,248,045 80,000 25,912,973 26,175,682 16,032,252 30,050,525 6,674,240 

Pc>Inll::;cot 1 72,266,251 5,654,438 46,952 166,564,861 85,028,505 25,232,341 93,638,927 69,097,898 

Sn~addhoc 14,816,884 11,612,240 0 3,204,644 17,998,000 17,538,500 5,620 368,064 

York 59,260,377 3,879,741 153,037 55,227,599 58,519,264 49,039,824 21,688,223 285,929,298 

EASTERN 43,401,376 14,929,136 660,500 27,811,740 44,235,958 29,073,250 107,127,870 80,898,639 
-

Hancock 23,404,735 9,074,400 600,500 13,729,835 24,349,645 18,565,650 92,790,672 5,874,245 

Washington 19,996,641 5,854,736 60,000 14,081,905 19,886,313 10,507,600 14,337,198 . 75,024,394 

MID COAST 23,684,986 10,698,616 94,700 12,891,670 11,923,033 9,770,784 28,859,612 50,498,540 

Knox 16,965,083 8,480,210 85,000 8,399,873 6,662,609 4,303,284 28,159,776 37,479,068 

Lincoln 2,755,260 675,293 9,700 2,070,267 2,166,680 3,597,500 631,986 12,731,372 

Waldo 3,964,643 1,543,113 0 2,421,530 3,143,744 1,870,000 67,850 288,100 

NORTHERN 24,241,588 3,805,522 125,000 20,311,066 12,554,250 22,030,000 190,620, 142 29,663,128 

Aroostook 24,241,588 3,805,522 125,000 20,311,066 12,554,250 22,030,000 190,620,142 29,663,128 

WESTERN 321,649,621 59,481,187 626,922 261,541,512 80,312,352 93,129,532 104,278,746 80,030,034 

Franklin 39,736,121 5,795,128 35,00() 33,905,993 32,609,165 37,495,850 35,703,843 26,230,263 

Oxford 6,513,334 1,497,911 36.822 4,978,601 4,613,363 2,419,510 15,417,330 11,531,271 

Piscataquis 7,263,954 2,442,166 20.000 4,801,788 4,729,82-1 2,98 I ,434 8,655,057 15,994,329 

Somerset 268,136,212 49,745,982 535,100 217,855,130 38,360,000 50,232,738 44,502,516 26,274,171 
---- ----- --·-- ----- --~-----·-·· -·------ -----~ --~-----· ··------- . --------

NOTE: Det;:~il lines may not be eqtw1 to the tot<1l line clue to the presence of "statewide" manufacturers. 



TABLE 6 CENSUS OF MAINE MANUFACTURES 
BY COUNTY, MAJOR INDUSTRY & MINOR CIVIL DIVISION, 1990 

Value of Average 
Number of Workers 

Product Gross Wages Wage Total Male Fenwlc 

!ANDROSCOGGIN (01) $ 767,759,785 $ 189,946,453 $ 20,850 9,110 5,686 3,424 

Mgjor Industry 

DURABLE GOODS 163,433,354 52,393,121 23,793 2,202 1,660 542 
Lumber & Wood Products (24) 12,421,196 4,290,961 19,241 223 194 29 
Furniture & Fixtures (25 l 10,015,201 3,321,199 22,141 150 109 41 
Stone, Clay, & Glass (32) 18,823,714 4,998,338 21,922 228 198 30 
Fabricated Metals (34) 21,884,041 5,459,210 28,732 190 166 24 
Machinery, Incl. Computers (35) 25,824,135 8,195,513 21,567 380 292 88 

NONDURABLE GOODS 604,326,431 137,553,332 19,912 6,908 4,026 2,882 
Food (20) 122,494,527 19,181,217 27,362 701 539 162 
Textiles (22) 83,279,624 21,597,342 21,1 11 1,023 702 321 
Apparel (23) 1,576,754 850,016 11,805 72 26 46 
Paper (26) 116,285,758 20,090,959 24,988 804 533 271 
Printing & Publishing (27) 49,906,736 16,349,570 21,041 777 446 331 
Rubber & Plastics (30) 141,982,911 31,709,805 19,549 1,622 979 643 
Leather (31 l 74,133,662 24,619,038 14.222 1.731 734 997 

Minor Civil Dlvlslon 

Auburn (010) 335,679,595 74,248,830 23,065 3,219 2,122 1,097 
Lewiston (050) 344,062,425 95,053,883 19,202 4,950 2,904 2,046 
Lisbon (060) 42,009,750 10,035,461 20,480 490 315 175 
Livermore Falls (080) · 8,778,576 2,655,968 21,247 125 89 36 
Mechanlc Falls (090) 11,298,343 2,540,096 30,976 82 63 19 
Poland (1 I 0) 4,527,861 640,842 24,647 26 23 3 

!AROOSTOOK (03) 858,443,346 124,852,535 21,143 5,905 4,320 1,5.':l5 

M!:!jor Industry 

DURABLE GOODS 188,860,164 42,628,756 17,918 2,379 1,903 •f76 
Lumber & Wood Products (24) 162,417,860 33,2.45,927 18,911 1,758 1,566 192 
Stone, Clay, & Glass (32) 4,669,421 1,702,706 20,764 82 73 9 
Fabricated Metal Products (34) 9,406,387 2,117,859 14,505 146 94 52 
Machinery, Except Electrical (35) 2.744,743 662,445 13,800 48 39 9 

NONDURABLE GOODS 669,583,182 82,223,779 23,319 3,526 2,417 1' 109 
Food (20) 214,388,577 26,529,240 18,022 1,472 987 485 
Chemicals (28) 12,201,434 1,866,479 16,664 112 53 59 

Minor Clvll Dlvlslon 

Allagash Pit. (010) 2,390,594 448,331 16,011 28 26 2 
Caribou (080) 12,401,313 5,586,902 15,306 365 !53 212 
Fort 1\ent (200) 52,813,458 10,586,457 17,047 621 393 228 
Houlton (300) 29,908,878 7,418,323 16.745 443 302 141 
Masardis ( 400) 889,500 179,522 14,960 12 11 I 
Portage Lake (520) 6,108,564 1,438,054 18,921 76 72 -J. 
Presque Isle (530) 70,788,537 13,899,213 17,980 773 49.') 275 
Sherman (580) 3,030,920 843,.')51 14.804 57 -J.2 15 
Smyrna (590) 3,059,950 410,398 11,091 37 31 6 
Van Buren (610) 4,482,028 I ,882, !51 16,086 117 99 18 

I 
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TABLE 6 (Continued) CENSUS OF MAINE MANUFACTURES 
BY COUNTY, MAJOR INDUSTRY & MINOR CIVIL DIVISION, 1990 

Value of Average 
Number of Workers 

Gross Wages Product Wage Total Male Female 

CUMBERLAND (05) $1,618,623,553 $440,976,202 $ 26,789 16.461 11.219 5.242 

Major Industry 

DURABLE GOODS 603,193,321 194,251,653 27,028 7,187 4,946 2,241 
Lumber & Wood Products (24) 52,670,736 15,451,527 19,411 796 595 201 

Furniture & Fixtures (25) 1,804,579 642,340 14,274 45 36 9 
Stone, Clay, & Glass (32) 11,961,059 3,446,846 23,289 148 137 11 
Primary Metals (33) 1,724,482 583,846 20,851 28 24 4 
Fabricated Metals (34) 64,567,639 18,353,902 26,716 687 571 116 
Machinery, incl. Computers (35) 147,968,045 53,299,107 28,141 1,894 1,512 382 
Electronic Eqpt., ex. Comps. (36) 268,231,460 88,141,273 29,089 3,030 1,713 1.317 
Transportation Equipment (37) 15,791,899 5,005,190 21,298 235 195 40 
Measuring Instruments (38) 38.473,422 9,327,622 28,788 324 163 161 

NONDURABLE GOODS 1,015.430,232 246,724,549 26,603 9,274 6,273 3,001 
Food (20) 325,239,582 47,561,560 23,234 2,047 1.573 ·l74 
Textile Mill Products (22) 43,285,766 5,622,587 19,124 294 165 129 
Apparel (23) 7,194,151 3,119,693 14,245 219 86 133 
Printing & Publishing (27) 113,853,788 40,499,442 22,971 1,763 992 771 
Chemicals & Allied Products (28) 21,251,915 6,302,160 28,260 223 106 117 
Rubber & Misc. Plastic Prods. (30) 28,797,662 7,539,066 21,540 350 256 94 
Leather (31) 129,141,719 32,122,727 17,955 1,789 873 916 
Misc. Mfg. Industries (39) 6,526,403 2,173,665 18,266 119 50 69 

Minor Civil Division 

Baldwin (010) 5,665,171 1,315,957 18,534 71 67 4 
Bridgton (020) 87,198,503 10,920,277 17,843 612 304 308 
Brunswick (030) 43,799,836 9,341,393 20,575 454 228 226 
Cape Elizabeth (040) 2,878,239 1,051,822 20,227 52 41 II 
Casco (050) 10,982,916 2,959,061 20,986 141 113 28 
Falmouth (070) 1,917,840 630,767 16,599 38 27 II 
Freeport (080) 74,397,336 16,614,057 16,498 1,007 513 494 
Gorham (090) 36,952,208 14,854,923 23,579 630 492 138 
Gray (100) 13,627,541 2,183,228 16,665 131 88 43 
Naples (130) 2,376,325 471,978 14,749 32 29 3 
New Gloucester ( 140) 4,566,836 1,020,920 21,269 48 44 4 
Portland (170) 523,084,570 119,980,621 25,554 4,695 3,270 1,425 
Raymond (190) 28,357,061 8,692,872 27,080 321 269 52 
Scarborough (200) 71,456,925 19,778,322 22,971 861 629 232 
Westbrook (240) 429,734,495 137,143,003 33,963 4,038 3,183 855 
Windham (250) 14,803,169 6,646,410 25,563 260 201 59 
Yarmouth (260) 26,471,356 7,954,454 24,031 331 176 155 

!FRANKLIN (071 674,349,324 97,012,988 26.491 3.662 2,505 1.157 

Malor Industry 

DURABLE GOODS 72,046,982 19,467,634 16,400 1,187 769 418 
Lumber & Wood Products (24) 68,704,014 18,158,803 16,767 1,083 704 379 
Machinery, Except Electrical (35) 525,941 142,597 12,963 I 1 9 2 

NONDURABLE GOODS 602,302,342 77,545,354 31,331 2,475 1,736 739 
Leather & Leather Products (31) 70,030,356 5,314,783 11,405 466 241 225 

Minor Civil Division 

Eustis (060) 14,044,049 2,468,989 20,404 121 115 6 
Farmington (070) 26,864,027 6,629.878 12,556 528 271 257 
Strong ( 180) 20,544,870 4,514,965 16.599 272 174 98 
Wilton (210) 90,919,801 10,181,256 15.784 645 317 328 

HANCOCK (091 461,076,601 81,304,238 27,570 2,949 2,147 802 

1: 

Minor Civil Division 

Southwest Harbor (280) 22,539,425 8,942.978 24,841 360 282 78 

r 
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TABLE 6 (Continued) CENSUS OF MAINE MANUFACTURES 
BY COUNTY, MAJOR INDUSTRY & MINOR CIVIL DIVISION, 1990 

Value of Average 
Number of Workers 

Gross Wages 
Product Wage Total Male female 

KENNEBEC (111 $ 711.788,316 $ 178,588.427 $ 24,588 7,263 4,672 2.591 

MaJor Industry 

DURABLE GOODS · 1 78,394, 175 52,190,450 28,288 1,852 1,293 559 
Fabricated Metals (34) 30,632,749 8,121,853 22,374 363 286 77 
Machinery, Incl. Computers (35) 36,723,858 12,083,429 29,616 408 374 34 

NONDURABLE GOODS 533,394,141 126,197,977 23,322 5,411 3,379 2,032 
Text1les (22) 85,175,844 20,716,656 19,041 1,088 705 383 
Paper (26) 333,680,290 71,123,670 28,830 2,467 1,885 582 
Prlnt1ng & Publ1shlng (27) 35,407,272 12,695,642 21,628 587 366 221 

Minor C1v11 D1v1slon 

Augusta (020) 277,037,640 57,596,927 27,905 2,064 1,387 677 
Benton (040) 4,264,522 470,607 24,768 19 16 3 
Gardiner ( 1 00) 18,206,291 3,714,782 19,971 186 121 65 
Hallowell ( 11 0) 4,183,204 1,631,769 19,425 84 51 33 
Monmouth (140) 37,533,676 6,953,927 20,333 342 264 78 
Waterville (240) 126,990,631 46,455,401 22, 111 2,101 1,046 1,055 
Winslow (280) 155,708,948 35,471,602 31,060 I, 142 872 270 

KNOX (131 226,696,972 50,479,623 20,119 2,509 1.560 9-19 

M9jor Industry 

DURABLE GOODS 79,064,053 23,076,883 21,729 1,062 824 238 
Lumber & Wood Products (24) 2,211,426 365,619 14,062 26 23 3 
Fabricated Metals (34) 12,401,895 3,546,798 20,267 175 146 29 
Machinery, Except Electrical (35) 13,126,335 3,148,900 25,810 122 110 •!2 
Electronic Eqpt., ex. Comps. (36) 2,869,957 1,341,358 19,725 68 31 37 
Transportat1on Equipment (37) 16,334,516 6,602,435 21,718 304 266 38 

NONDURABLE GOODS 147,632,919 27,402,740 18,937 1,447 736 711 
Food (20) 21,554,266 5,694,094 14.306 398 191 207 
Textlles (22) 27,340,002 4,205,610 19,560 215 122 93 
Apparel (23) 5,013,697 3,674,625 14,581 252 84 168 
Printing & Publlshlng (27) 15,649,554 4,561,067 18,391 248 92 !56 

Minor C1v11 Dlvlslon 

Camden (020) 21,187,432 7,798,597 19,693 396 218 178 
Cushing (030) 115,250 54,943 10,988 5 5 0 
Rockland ( 100) 136,974,375 27,628,029 19,805 1,395 837 558 
Rockport ( 110) 4,735,825 1,897,937 23,145 82 42 40 
St. George ( 120) 963,437 97,461 9,746 10 6 4 
Thomaston (140) 27,785,544 6,398,239 24,608 260 222 38 
Union (150) 2,259,406 808,810 15,859 51 37 14 
Warren ( 170) 27,188,095 3,640,815 20,804 175 124 51 

LINCOLN (151 66,434,059 18,012,249 20.468 880 511 369 

M9jor Industry 

DURABLE GOODS 52,303,304 15,097,415 21,975 687 433 254 
Lumber & Wood Products (24) 3,469,418 848,248 16,312 52 49 3 
Stone, Clay, & Glass (32) 832,808 354,150 12,648 28 6 22 
Machinery, Incl. Computers (35) 6,229,136 2,172,176 23,610 92 66 26 
Transportation Equipment (37) 7,913,915 3,656,307 21,134 173 !54 19 

NONDURABLE GOODS 14,130,755 2,914,834 15,1.()2 193 78 115 
Food (20) 2,268,900 301,791 9,145 33 12 21 
Printing & Publlshlng (27) 4,109,796 1,240,521 17.229 72 28 -14 

--l ------
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TABLE 6 (Continued) CENSUS OF MAINE MANUFACTURES 
BY COUNTY, MAJOR INDUSTRY & MINOR CIVIL DIVISION, 1990 

Value of Average 
Number of Workers 

Gross Wages 
Product Wage Total Male Female 

LINCOLN (15) (continued) 

Minor Civll Division 

Boothbay (020) $ 8,231,530 $ 3,440,390 $ 21,637 159 127 32 
Boothbay Harbor (030) 1,132,564 736,551 13,897 53 30 23 
Bristol (050) 8,483,595 2,080,946 20,603 101 63 38 
Damariscotta (060) 2,502,497 733,071 13,328 55 28 27 
South Bristol ( 140) 266,460 77,773 11,110 7 4 3 
Southport (150) 1,108,401 373,263 18,663 20 16 4 
Waldoboro (160) 32,299,907 8,026,293 22,172 362 146 216 
Wiscasset ( 190) 1,732,603 412,466 14,730 28 17 11 

OXFORD (17) 554,153,979 119,375,890 26,064 4,580 3,381 1.199 

Minor Clvll Dlvlsion 

Bethel (020) 14,455,940 5,457,695 16,004 341 215 126 
Fryeburg (090) 18,674,938 9,149,642 19,425 471 284 187 
Norway (210) 31,095,695 9,991,179 15,514 644 357 287 
Oxford (220) 42,274,904 11,979,191 21,468 558 357 201 

!PENOBSCOT (19) 1 ,550,392, 915 299,798,024 26,504 11,311 8,487 2,82:[ 

Mgjor Industry 

DURABLE GOODS 352,321,627 72,696,579 22,042 3,298 2,579 719 
Lumber & Wood Products (24) 155,440,195 29,541,896 19,538 1,512 1,304 208 
Stone, Clay, & Glass (32) 11,147,851 3,893,229 22,247 175 164 11 
Fabricated Metal Products (34) 5,638,662 1,430,467 22,351 64 53 11 
Machinery, incl. Computers (35) 102,949,282 18,606,381 29,487 631 587 44 
Electronic Eqpt., ex. Comps. (36) 38,460,939 9,988,520 21,667 461 201 260 
Transporfation Equipment (37) 35,724,213 8,031,293 22, }85 362 225 137 

NONDURABLE GOODS 1' 198,071,288 227,101,445 28.341 8.013 5,908 2.105 
Food (20) 60,735,318 8,538,026 22,951 372 278 94 
Textlles (22) 38,156,534 9,719,920 15,187 640 401 239 
Paper (26) 822,481,943 151,149,795 37,422 4,039 3,729 310 
Printing & Publlshing (27) 36,283,933 13,663,291 24,3 11 562 358 204 
Leather (31) 185,721,816 37,723,999 17,448 2,162 936 1,226 

Minor Clvll Dlvlsion 

Bangor (020) 222,444,392 48,126,093 23,931 2,011 1,292 719 
Brewer (050) 150,493,881 22,960,650 26,949 852 681 171 
Burllngton (060) 1,447,223 255,116 10,629 24 19 5 
Carmel (070) 764,459 108,309 10,830 10 10 0 
East Millinocket (130) 2,261,612 452,063 18,082 25 21 4 
Enfield (200) 1,497,499 622,642 20,754 30 28 2 
Greenbush (260) 3,358,189 521,073 14,474 36 30 6 
Hampden (280) 22,408,310 4,954,242 22,018 225 166 59 
Howland (310) 3,217,341 4 71,540 10,478 45 31 14 
Lee (360) 1,364,956 334,471 11,945 28 26 2 
Newport (470) 45,060,733 9,961,001 17,947 555 295 260 
Old Town (480) 259,43 1,672 37,562,415 27,762 1,353 1,131 222 
Orono (490) 11,643,884 2,265,736 13,486 168 115 53 
Patten (520) 4,564,111 1,339,792 11,752 114 85 29 
Winn (610) 8,448,083 1,014,929 13,354 76 75 1 
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